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LIC Techology Committee Conference Call 
Via Webex  |  April 7, 2021, 2-3:30 p.m. ET  |  www.loma.org/LICTECH  

Access Info: See your confirmation email for this meeting’s Webex registration link. 
 

AGENDA & ADVANCE ATTENDEE LIST  

Antitrust Policy: www.loma.org/antitrust 

 
2:00 p.m.  Welcome  
 

2:15 p.m. Project Management Process in Executing 
Innovation Strategy 
Nick Gerhart, EVP – Chief Innovation Officer, Homesteaders Life 
Jeff Shepherd, Director - Project Management & Implementation, Homesteaders Life 
Kim Medici Shelquist, FLMI, Senior Vice President - Planning and Development, Homesteaders Life 

Strategy and innovation are important, but without effective execution and project management all you have is an 
idea. Learn about Homesteaders’ process, and bring your questions.   

 

3:00 p.m. Hot Topics in Technology: 
Facilitated Discussion with Live Polling 
Jeff Shaw, CLU, ChFC, Executive Director, LIC 

Find out what other companies are experiencing and actions 
they’re taking with regard to the COVID-19 pandemic and 
initiatives/priorities for 2021. Topics will be pre-selected by 
participants, such as: 

• How far out are IT initiatives planned?  
• Tracking IT spending - centrally or by department?  
• Top cyber-related initiatives 
• Top digitization-related initiatives  
• Subscription or perpetual licensing models for core systems  
• Size of IT staff relative to Home Office employees and revenue 

 

3:30 p.m. Adjourn 

After the Meeting 
Meeting slides, polling results, and recordings will be posted in the committee's 
online community at LICConnect. Nonmember attendees receive 7 days’ guest 
access to this member resource to download handouts and check out the forum.  

• Open the LIC Technology Community.  
• First-timers, activate your LICConnect account here. If you don’t see the email 

it triggers (after checking spam), click here for additional help. 
• Customize your community notification settings to see new content real-time, 

daily, or weekly. 
• See the list of LIC online communities. 

We encourage you to continue the Q&A with your peers there!  
  

 

THANK YOU SPONSORS! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Check In Early! The meeting room will open 
at 1:30 pm EDT so you can check your mic 
and join in pre-meeting conversation. If you 
need assistance, contact Audrey Wittenburg 
via text at (703) 975-5626. 

http://www.loma.org/LICTECH
http://www.loma.org/antitrust
https://communities.loma.org/communities/community-home?CommunityKey=90c85bcb-c9e7-4161-8c55-4a9e33e07305
https://communities.loma.org/communities/community-home?CommunityKey=90c85bcb-c9e7-4161-8c55-4a9e33e07305
https://communities.loma.org/HigherLogic/Security/ResetPassword.aspx
mailto:lic@loma.org?subject=Help%20needed%20activating%20LICConnect%20account
https://communities.loma.org/network/members/profile/myaccount/my-settings?section=subscriptions
https://communities.loma.org/viewdocument/list-of-lic-committees
https://www.thinktum.com/
https://www.equisoft.com/
https://www.fraternalalliance.org/
https://www.parkwayadvisors.com/
https://www.qladmin.com
https://www.ipipeline.com/
https://www.managementresearchservices.com
http://www.trilogyactuarial.com/
https://www.cincom.com/us/
http://www.illustrateinc.com
https://www.allenbailey.com/
https://www.ussisolutions.com/
https://www.ebix.com/
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ADVANCE ATTENDEE LIST 
As of April 6, 2021; updated list will be included in post-meeting handouts. Please Note: Attendee contact information is provided for 
networking purposes only. This information may not be added to any database or used for marketing or any other purpose, except a 
single-use email list provided to the meeting sponsors. 

 

Allen Bailey & Associates (SPONSOR) 
Tom Wurfel 
Consulting Actuary 
twurfel@allenbailey.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/thomaswurfel 
 

 

American Savings Life Insurance Co. 
James Gilbert 
Director of IT 
jgilbert@americansavingslife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/james-gilbert-
788ba2101 

 The Baltimore Life Companies 
Kim Ashby, ACS 
AVP Business Analysis & Quality Assurance 
kim.ashby@baltlife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/kimberly-ashby-
588994b 

 

BetterLife 
Wayne Boddicker 
Director, Programming 
wboddicker@betterlifeins.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/wayneboddicker 

 

Catholic Financial Life 
Jeff Piotrowski, FMLI 
Chief Operating Officer 
jeff.piotrowski@cfl.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/jeff-piotrowski-
2584477 

 

Catholic Life Insurance 
Scott Brant, FLMI, ACS, AAPS, AIAA, AIRC, ARA 
Senior Vice President, IT 
sbrant@cliu.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/scott-brant-
56027116 

 

Catholic Order of Foresters 
Joni Kazmierczak 
VP of Business Analysis and IT 
jkazmierczak@catholicforester.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/jonikazmierczak 

 

Cincom Systems (SPONSOR) 
Angie Ingram 
Senior Account Executive 
aingram@cincom.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/angieingram 

 

Columbian Financial Group 
Greg Sim, FLMI 
CIO 
gsim@cfglife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/greg-sim-51860436 

 

CSA Fraternal Life 
Nick Kosmas 
IT Director 
nkosmas@csalife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/nick-kosmas-
9b76601 

http://www.loma.org/LICTECH
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 Delta Life Insurance Company 
Larry Keen, FLMI, ACS, AIAA 
Information Technology Manager 
lgk@delta-life.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/larrykeen 

 

Ebix (SPONSOR) 
Jeff Hasty 
VP Exchange Strategic Business 
Development 
jeff.hasty@ebix.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jhfinancial 

 

ELCO Mutual Life and Annuity 
Roger Grum 
VP 
roger.grum@elcomutual.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/roger-grum-
44648ab5 

 

ELCO Mutual Life and Annuity 
Shelly Grisar, ALMI, ACS 
Project Coordinator 
rochelle.grisar@elcomutual.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/rochellegrisar 

 

Equisoft (SPONSOR) 
Jose Quiroz 
Partnerships Manager 
jose.quiroz@equisoft.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/josealejandroquiroz 

 

GCU 
Bill Schulok 
Chief Life Underwriter 
wschulok@gcuusa.com 

 

GCU 
Marilyn Dyrwal 
Producer Services & New Business 
Manager 
mdyrwal@gcuusa.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/marilyn-dyrwal-
9666241a2 

 

Gleaner Life Insurance Society 
Arell Chapman, CRISC, FLMI 
Senior Vice President, Chief Operations & 
Technical Officer 
achapman@gleanerlife.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/arellchapman 

 

Gleaner Life Insurance Society 
Judy Lawrence, FLMI, ACS 
Assistant VP - IT Development & Processing 
jlawrence@gleanerlife.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/judy-lawrence-
16296472 

 

Gleaner Life Insurance Society 
Michelle Zimmanck, FLMI, AAPA, ACS, 
OCSA, OCWA, BPMs 
IT Supervisor 
mzimmanck@gleanerlife.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/michellebeal 

 

Gleaner Life Insurance Society 
Nikki Carson, MA, FLMI, ACS, AIAA, CSA, 
AIRC, ARA, Senior Systems Analyst 
ncarson@gleanerlife.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/nicole-carson-
a00ba091 

 

GPM Life Insurance 
Gregory Lawler, CDR/USN (Ret.), MBA, 
FLMI 
CIO 
glawler@gpmlife.com 

 

GPM Life Insurance 
Jeff Shaver 
Marketing Technologist Manager 
nsj@gpmlife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jeff-shaver-
83654916 

 

Homesteaders Life Company 
Claire Struthers, PMP 
Project Manager 
cstruthers@homesteaderslife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/claire-struthers 
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Homesteaders Life Company (SPEAKER) 
Jeff Shepherd 
Director - Project Management & 
Implementation 
jshepherd@Homesteaderslife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jeffreyshepherd 

 

Homesteaders Life Company (SPEAKER) 
Kim Medici Shelquist, FLMI 
Senior VP - Planning and Development 
kshelquist@Homesteaderslife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/kim-medici-
shelquist-7487b48 

 

Homesteaders Life Company (SPEAKER) 
Nick Gerhart 
EVP-Chief Innovation Officer 
ngerhart@homesteaderslife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/ncgerhart 

 

illustrate inc (SPONSOR) 
Eric Swanson 
VP of Sales 
eric.swanson@illustrateinc.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/eric-swanson-
illustrateinc 

 

Individual Assurance Company 
Callie Broughton 
Project Manager 
cbroughton@iaclife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/callie-broughton-
1a159443 

 

iPipeline (SPONSOR) 
Chris Nichols 
EVP, Research & Development 
cnichols@ipipeline.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/clnichols 

 

iPipeline (SPONSOR) 
Jeremy Bourland 
Director Sales 
jbourland@ipipeline.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jeremy-bourland-
5775a63 

 

KSKJ Life 
Tony Mravle, FLMI, PHR 
CEO 
tony.mravle@kskjlife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/tonymravle 

 

Liberty Bankers Insurance Group 
Dave Kessler, ALMI 
Sr. VP of Technology 
david.kessler@lbig.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/david-kessler-
49192117a 

 

LIC 
Audrey Wittenburg, ALMI, ACS 
Associate Director 
awittenburg@loma.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/audreywittenburg 

 

LIC 
Jeff Shaw, CLU, ChFC 
Executive Director 
jshaw@limra.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jeffrey-shaw-
8563301a/ 

 

Management Research Services (SPONSOR) 
Josh Dixon 
Product Owner 
joshua.dixon@mrsreps.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/josh-dixon-
85477835 

 

Management Research Services (SPONSOR) 
Matt Whitton 
Director of Product 
matt.whitton@mrsreps.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/mattwhitton 

 

Management Research Services (SPONSOR) 
Tim Dineen 
Chief Executive Officer 
tim.dineen@mrsreps.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/tim-dineen-
60908a12 
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Parkway Advisors - SPONSOR 
Theron Holladay, CFA 
President 
theron.holladay@parkwayadvisors.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/theron-robert-
holladay-sr-cfa-560b70a9 

 

Patriot Life Insurance 
Marty Dinehart, FLMI 
Executive Vice President and COO 
martin.dinehart@fmins.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/mdinehart 

 

Polish Falcons of America 
Tim Kuzma 
President and CEO 
tkuzma@polishfalcons.org 
www.linkedin.com/in/timothy-kuzma-
10a6744a 

 

Pulse Logic 
Ken Cochrane 
Managing Director 
kcochrane@pulse-logic.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/ken-cochrane-
327947 

 

Puritan Life Insurance Company of America 
Megan Duty, MSIM, PMP 
Vice President 
megan.duty@puritanlife.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/megan-duty 

 

QLAdmin Solutions (SPONSOR) 
Greg Garza 
CTO & Director of Software Development 
ggarza@qladmin.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/greggarza 

 

ReMark 
Steve Gaertner 
SVP, Distribution Strategies 
steve.gaertner@remarkgroup.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/steve-gaertner-
3496495 

 

SBLI 
Rose Conneely 
Chief Operating Officer 
rconneely@sbli.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/rose-conneely-
8321441a 

 

Security National Life Ins. 
Jason Overbaugh 
VP 
JasonO@securitynational.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jason-overbaugh-
a02325133 

 

Senior Life 
Marcia Reis, PMP 
Project Manager 
mreis@srlife.net 
www.linkedin.com/in/marciabrimberry 

 

SPJST 
Roy Vajdak, CPA, Attorney 
Controller 
royv@spjst.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/roy-vajdak-
43836a13 

 

Texas Service Life Insurance Company 
Casey Hughes 
Chief Operating Officer 
chughes@tslic.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/caseyhughes 

 

Texas Service Life Insurance Company 
Chris Canada 
CIO 
ccanada@tslic.com 

 

Texas Service Life Insurance Company 
Susan Thomas 
CEO 
smt@tslic.com 



Copyright © 2021. Life Insurers Council. All rights reserved. 

 

thinktum inc (SPONSOR) 
Jenn McLean 
AVP Operations 
jennifer.mclean@thinktum.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/jennifer-erin-mclean 

 

thinktum inc (SPONSOR) 
Tom Murphy 
AVP, Technology Delivery 
tom.murphy@thinktum.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/tom-murphy-
7643b75 

 

Trilogy Actuarial Solutions (SPONSOR) 
Douglas Brown, ASA, MAAA 
Founding Partner 
douglas.brown@trilogyactuarial.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/douglas-brown-
93725311 

 

Trilogy Actuarial Solutions (SPONSOR) 
Joshua Gerdes, ASA, MAAA 
Founding Partner 
joshua.gerdes@trilogyactuarial.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/joshua-gerdes-
ba872099 

 

United Home Life/Indiana Farm Bureau 
Insurance 
Melinda Grubb 
Manager 
melinda.grubb@infarmbureau.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/melinda-grubb-
05483372 

 

United Systems and Software (SPONSOR) 
Troy Schake, CSL 
Senior VP Business Development 
tschake@ussisolutions.com 
www.linkedin.com/in/troyschake 

 


